ORIGINAL



May 13, 1999

Susan S. Masterton

Attornev

External Affairs

P.O. Box 2214 Tallahassee, FL 32316 Voice 850 599 1560 Fax 850 878 077

susan.masterton@cm-north@utf

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Notice of Adoption of MCImetro/Sprint Interconnection and Resale Re: Agreement by Adeptel, Inc.

Dear Ms. Bayo:

Sprint-Florida, Incorporated hereby provides notice to the Florida Public Service Commission of the adoption by WAMnet of the Interconnection and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by and between Sprint-Florida Incorporated and MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. and approved by the commission on May 20, 1997. Adeptel, Inc. is adopting the agreement as provided by Section 252(I) of the Telecom Act of 1996. Enclosed is the original signed and five (5) copies of the agreement between Sprint-Florida, Incorporated and Adeptel, Inc.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 850/599-1560.

	Sincer	ely,		The state of the s	gara	
AFA APP CAF	=5h	2~	S.	moste	2/2	
CMU	Susan S. Masterton					
EAG LEG	Enclosures					
MAS OPC RRR SEC	CC:		a Carter–Brown, Esq. r D'Haeseleer			
OTH:	Hona	Wayne :				

DOCUMENT NUMBER - DATE

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement

This Master Network Interconnection and Resale Agreement ("Agreement") between Adeptel, Inc., and Sprint – Florida, Incorporated, a Florida Corporation (Sprint), herein collectively, "the Parties", is entered into and effective this 1st day of May, 1999 for the State of Florida.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

The Parties agree that the Agreement between the Parties shall consist of the Interconnection and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by and between Sprint and MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (MCIm) and filed with the Florida Public Service Commission on the 7th day of April, 1997 (herein the "MCIm Agreement"), amended as follows:

TERM:

This agreement shall be in force until the 7th day of April, 2000.

RATES:

All rates provided under this agreement include the subsequent amendments executed by Sprint and MCIm.

CONDITIONS:

All services provided under this agreement will be consistent with the Rulings of the 8th Circuit Court.

NOTICES:

Except as otherwise provided, all notices and other communication hereunder shall be deemed to have been duly given when made in writing and delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, certified mail, postage paid, return receipt requested and addressed as follows:

To Adeptel, Inc.: Mr. Juan Sierra – President

Adeptel, Inc.

238 N. Westmonte Drive, Suite 107 Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714 Facsimile: 407-682-7244

Copy To: Joseph Isaacs – President/CEO

ISG-Telecom Consultants, Int'l. 838 Village Way, Suite 1200 Palm Harbor, Florida 34683 Facsimile: 727-738-5553

To Sprint:

Vice-President - Carrier Services

Mailstop: KSFRWA0301

Sprint

2330 Shawnee Mission Parkway

Westwood, KS 66205 Facsimile: 913-624-1325

Copy To:

Sprint

Regional Director - Carrier Markets

555 Lake Border Drive Apopka, FL 32703 Facsimile: 407-889-6779

Adeptel, Inc. is hereby substituted in the MCIm Agreement for MCIm and Sprint is substituted for Company. The Agreement shall be modified as identified above and in all other respects the MCIm Agreement shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly respective authorized representatives.

Sprint – Florida, Incorporated	Adeptel, Inc.
By: Wille Elline	By: Joseph Isaacs, Regulatory Consultant
Name: William E. Cheek	Name: Joseph ISAACS Consultant to Adepte
Title: VP-Sales & Account Mgt	Title: President
Date: 5/6/99	Date:4/\(\nu/\(\gamma\)

ATTACHMENT: Interconnection and Resale Agreement for the State of Florida entered into by and between Sprint and MCImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. filed with the Florida Public Service Commission on the

7th day of April, 1997.